
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

Before Commissioners: Susan K. Duffy, Chair 
Shari Feist Albrecht 
Dwight D. Keen 

In the Matter of Addressing the COVID-19 ) Docket No: 20-GIMX-393-MIS 
pandemic in the State Kansas. ) 

) CONSERVATION DIVISION 
) 

------------------ ) License No.: NIA 

SPECIAL ORDER REGARDING CONSERVATION MATTERS 

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas 

(Commission). Having reviewed the public record, the Commission makes the following findings: 

I. Procedural Background 

1. On March 12, 2020, Governor Kelly issued a State of Disaster Emergency 

Proclamation, effective as of that date, and covering the entirety of Kansas. The proclamation 

suspended the provisions of any statute, order, rules, or regulations applicable to any state agency, if 

strict compliance would prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with COVID-19. 1 

2. On March 16, 2020, the Commission, via emergency proceedings pursuant to K.S.A. 

77-536(b), stayed all open dockets and suspended all deadlines in all open Commission dockets.2 

3. On March 17, 2020, Governor Kelly issued an executive order temporarily prohibiting 

mass gatherings. 3 The prohibition remains in effect, although the original executive order has been 

serially rescinded and replaced4 On March 28, 2020, Governor Kelly issued an executive order 

1 See https://govemor.kansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/2020-03-12-Proclamation.pdf; see also K.S.A. 48-924; 
K.S.A. 48-925(c). 
2 See Emergency Order Staying All Dockets (Mar. 19, 2020) (issued in this docket). 
3 See Executive Order No. 20-04 (Mar. 17, 2020), Kansas Register at Vol. 39, No. 12A, at p. 299 (Mar. 19, 2020). 
4 See Executive Order No. 20-14 (Mar. 24, 2020); Executive Order No. 20-18 (Apr. 7, 2020); Executive Order 20-25 
(Apr. 18, 2020). 
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establishing a statewide "stay home" order.5 The "stay home" requirement, along with its exemption 

for exploration and extraction of fuels, remains in effect, having been extended on April 16, 2020.6 

4. On April 9, 2020, Governor Kelly issued an executive order directing state agencies 

to extend renewal deadlines for any licenses, certificates, permits, and registrations issued by state 

agencies, provided such was in good standing as of March 12, 2020. 7 Pursuant to the executive order, 

such expired or expiring licenses, certificates, permits, and registrations are to remain valid until 90 

days following termination of the state of disaster emergency.8 

5. On April 9, 2020, the Commission modified its March 16, 2020, emergency order, 

stating that all filing deadlines will be extended by 30 days.9 On April 14, 2020, the Commission 

clarified its modification, stating that all filing and regulatory deadlines in place on March 23, 2020, 

would be extended an additional 30 days from the lifting of stay-at-home restrictions, or until the 

Commission directed otherwise. 10 

II. Findings of Fact 

6. In light of the above-referenced orders and the circumstances now prevailing, the 

Commission finds: 

a. The regulation of oil and gas matters through its Conservation Division frequently 

involves time-sensitive environmental considerations; 11 

b. Consistent, timely operator compliance with regulatory requirements significantly 

reduces potential environmental threat; 

5 See Executive Order No. 20-16 (Mar. 28, 2020). 
6 See Executive Order 20-24 {Apr. 16, 2020). 
1 See Executive Order 20-19 (Apr. 9, 2020). 
8 Id. 
9 See Amended Emergency Order Staying All Dockets (Apr. 9, 2020). 
10 See Order Clarifying Amended Emergency Order Staying All Dockets (Apr. 14, 2020). 
11 See, e.g., K.S.A. 74-623. 
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c. The exploration and extraction of fuels (crude oil and natural gas) necessitates ongoing 

regulation of such activity; 

d. Most Commission statutes and regulations pertaining to regulation of oil and gas 

matters may be administered without preventing, hindering, or delaying necessary 

action in coping with COVID-19; and 

e. As it pertains to oil and gas matters, it is no longer apparent that the Commission's 

emergency orders in this docket prevent or avoid immediate danger to the public 

health, safety or welfare that justifies the use of emergency proceedings, or remedy a 

situation for which use of emergency adjudication is otherwise provided by law. 12 

III. Conclusions of Law 

7. Given the above, all Commission emergency orders in this docket shall no longer 

apply in matters involving the Conservation Division. This includes any amending or clarifying 

emergency order, as well as any subsequently-issued emergency order, unless such future order 

explicitly states otherwise. The Commission's Order Temporarily Waiving Notary Requirement, 

issued in this docket on April 21, 2020, relies upon the Commission's discretionary authority under 

K.A.R. 82-l-219(g) and thus is not an emergency order. Accordingly, it shall continue to apply to 

matters involving the Conservation Division. 

8. To the extent any person reasonably believes that statutes, orders, rules, or regulations 

pertaining to oil and gas matters obligate such person to take an action pertaining to such matters that 

would (1) prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with COVID-19; (2) violate any 

executive order; or (3) put such individual, or any other individual, at meaningful risk of contracting 

COVID-19; then such person is directed to NOT TAKE such action and to notify Conservation 

Division staff of the nature of the issue and how it relates to COVID-19. The Commission will take 

12 See K.S.A. 77-536(b). 
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up such issues as necessary, on a case-by-case basis, and intends to err on the side of public health 

and safety, rather than on the side of strict compliance with oil and gas statutes, orders, rules, or 

regulations. 

9. Regarding dockets involving the Conservation Division that were open as of March 

16, 2020, which was the' date the Commission stayed all dockets, or have been opened since then: 

a. In dockets where a final order had been issued but the deadline for filing a petition for 

reconsideration of the final order had not elapsed as of March 16, to the extent it is 

legally permissible the Commission intends to consider any petition for 

reconsideration as timely ifit is filed within 30 days of this special order being issued. 

b. In dockets where an evidentiary hearing has already been held but no final order has 

been issued, the Commission will issue such order as soon as practicable. 

c. In dockets where no evidentiary hearing has been held, but a prehearing officer has 

been assigned, a new prehearing conference will be set to establish or re-establish 

deadlines. Please note that evidentiary hearings might not be scheduled during these 

conferences due to uncertainty surrounding COVID-19. 

d. In dockets where a protest or request for hearing has already been submitted, but no 

prehearing officer has been assigned, a prehearing officer will soon be assigned, and 

a prehearing conference will be scheduled. 

e. In penalty dockets where no request for hearing was submitted, but as of March 16, 

the time for requesting a hearing had not elapsed, the Commission intends to recognize 

any request for hearing as timely so long as it is submitted within 30 days of this special 

order being issued. The penalty order will become final if no timely request for hearing 

is submitted. 
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f. In application dockets where as of March 16, the time for submitting a protest had not 

elapsed, the Commission intends to recognize any additional protest as timely, so long 

as it is submitted within 15 days of the date this special order is issued for any 

production matter, or 30 days of the date this special order is issued for any 

environmental matter. 13 

g. In general investigation dockets where Staff had been directed to file a quarterly report 

by March 31, 2020, such deadline is extended to May 18, 2020. 

10. Regarding non-docketed applications, if notice was required pursuant to K.A.R. 82-3-

135a and in the normal course of business the time to submit a protest against the application would 

have elapsed between March 16, 2020, and the day this special order is issued, then the Commission 

intends to recognize any protest as timely for any production matter so long as it is submitted within 

15 days of the date this order is issued, and to recognize any protest as timely for any environmental 

matter so long as it is submitted within 30 days of the date this order is issued. 

11. Regarding compliance agreements and settlement agreements, the provisions of 

Paragraph 9 shall not apply. Operators shall have 45 days from the date this special order is issued to 

become current in their obligations under the agreements; provided, however, that if an operator's 

license was suspended as of March 16 for non-compliance, then it shall remain suspended until the 

operator becomes current in their obligations. 

12. Where Conservation Division Staff sent an operator a notice of violation letter with a 

deadline that elapsed after March 16, 2020, Staff is encouraged to send a new notice of violation 

letter, with a typical deadline, ifthere is no apparent immediate environmental concern. 

13 See K.A.R. 82-3-135a(e). 

5 



13. Conservation Division Staffis directed, where the timeframe for license renewal is 

affected by Executive Order 20-19, to do the following: 

a. Make any necessary calculation of whether the operator has an acceptable record of 

compliance based upon the date the license is being renewed, rather than the date the 

license was originally set to expire;14 and 

b. Make the new renewal date the same as if the license renewal had not been affected 

by Executive Order 20-19. 

14. No filings pertaining to this special order will be accepted in this docket. Any person 

taking issue with any aspect of this special order is directed to file such complaint in the docket in 

which the consequences of this order would apply. 

15. This Special Order shall be served upon all parties to open dockets involving the 

Conservation Division, as well as upon each member of the committee on regulation of oil and gas 

activities described in·K.S.A. 55-153. This Special Order shall also be posted on the Commission's 

website, as well as on the Kansas Public Square website. 15 

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS: 

The findings and conclusions above are hereby adopted. 

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Duffy, Chair; Albrecht, Commissioner; Keen, Commissioner 

Dated: -------------
LynnM. Retz 
Secretary to the Commission 

Mailed Date: -----------
JRM 

14 See K.S.A. 55-155(d)(3); K.A.R. 82-3-120(e). 
15 The Kansas Public Square website is: https://publicsquare.ks.gov. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the above and foregoing was served upon the 
parties listed below by email and US mail this 23 rd day of April, 2020, to the following: 

Terry Bryant, t.bryant@kcc.ks.gov; 
Michael Glamann, m.qlamann@kcc.ks.gov 
Kelsey Marsh, k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov 
Jon Myers.j.myers@kcc.ks.gov 
Jim Snyder, jsnyder8800@yahoo.com 
Jonathan Schlatter, jschlatter@morrislaing.com 
Jeff Kennedy, jkennedy@martinprinqle.com 
Diana Edmiston, diana@edmistonlawoffice.com 
Scott Yeargain, syeargai2@gmail.com 
Rene Stucky, r.stucky@kcc.ks.gov; 
Polly Shteamer. pshteamer@qmail.com 
Lesli Doll, lesli@dbdoil.com 
Keith Brock, kbrock@andersonbyrd.com 
Jake Eastes, j.eastes@kcc.ks.gov 
Dan Fox, d.fox@kcc.ks.gov 
Charles Steincamp, chris@depewgillen.com 
Michele Pennington, m.pennington@kcc.ks.gov 
Lee Thompson, L THOMPSON@TSLAWFIRM.COM 
Ian Acrey, iacrey@pge-llc.com 
Eric Maclaren, e.maclaren@kcc.ks.gov 
John Almond, j.almond@kcc.ks.gov 
Nancy Borst, n.borst@kcc.ks.gov 
Robert P. Bukaty, vivainternational@sbcglobal.net 
Rick Hestermann, r.hestermann@kcc.ks.gov 
Karen Ritter, k.ritter@kcc.ks.gov 
Scott Alberg, s.alberg@kcc.ks.gov 
Rodney Durler, caroldurler@hotmail.com 
Kent Price, kprice904@embarqmail.com 
Tom Rhoads, tmrhoads@sbcglobal.net 
Susan Royd-Sykes, moondrummer88@gmail.com 
Cindy Roedel, cindyhoedel@qmail.com 
Candy Kent, candykent1@gmail.com 
John Chappell, jchappell@jchap.com 
Donald Butler, abutler12@cox.net 
Roger and Allyson Moon, allyson.moon@sckans.edu 
Patrick Barney, patrickbarney@gmail.com 
Terry Morris, morris@eaglecom.net 
Tyler Vaughn, tyler.vauqhn@ks.gov 
Terry Bandy, tpbandy@sbcglobal.net 
Todd Allam, todd@valenergy.com 
Aaron Herrington, tgtpetroleum@yahoo.com 
Tim Boese, tboese@gmd2.org 
Terri Pemberton, t.pemberton@kcc.ks.gov 
Steven Howell, steven howell@sbcqlobal.net 
Dawn Buehler, riverkeeper@kansasriver.org 
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Ryan Hoffinan, r.hoffman@kcc.ks.gov 
Tom Black, prcoatty@hotmail.com 
Peter Fiorini, pfiorini@ritchie-exp.com 
Michael Novy, novyoil@aol.com 
Mike Dealy, mdealy@kgs.ku.edu 
Michael Fyler, mafyler@hotmail.com 
Kenneth Gates, loripwsi@gmail.com 
Lucy Walline, lfwalline@sbcglobal.net 
Laura Loughran, laura.louqhran@gmail.com 
Kenneth White, kswhite@white-exploration.com 
Erick Nordling, erickn@pld.com 
Kent Eckles, ecklesk@api.org 
Jonathan Kantor, doug@kantoroil.com 
Diane Knowles, diane.knowles@kwo.ks.gov 
Carrie Ridley, carrie.ridley@ks.gov 
David Lacey, candctank@hotmail.com 
Rob Eberhart, bobcatoilrob@gmail.com 
Zachary Patterson, zrpatty@gmail.com 
Kim Zinszer, zocioffice@ruraltel.net 
Todd Smith, twsoil@yahoo.com 
Travis Rozean, travis@rozean.com 
Sharon Ward, sward@cogc.com 
Steve Baize, steve@charterenerqy.net 
Roger Robinson, rogererobinson@hotmail.com 
Bill Robinson, rob8260@aol.com 
Glenn Diehl, ri17145@yahoo.com 
Ron Nelson, rcnelson33@gmail.com 
Charles Ramsay, ramsay@ruraltel.net 
Terri Bowman Collins, pboil@ruraltel.net 
Michael Novy, novyoil@aol.com 
Rodney Brin, mustangenergy@hotmail.com 
Mindy Wooten, mindy@trekaecks.com 
Marge Schulte, marge.schulte@johnofarmer.com 
Leon Rodak, lrodak@murfininc.com 
Roger Comeau, liberty@ruraltel.net 
Kurt Mai, krmai@sbcglobal.net 
Earl Knighton, kniqhton@sbcglobal.net 
Keith Karlin, kkarlin@tengasco.com 
Juanita Green~ juanita2rains@gmail.com 
Jason Bach, jlbach@frontiernet.net 
Jada Vehige~ jasparcoinc@yahoo.com 
Jacob Brown, jakeb@ruraltel.net 
Alan Hoffman, hoffmanresourcesllc@gmail.com 
Mickie McElroy, hansentr@ruraltel.net 
Emma Richmond, ecrichmond@berexco.com 
David Van Dyke, dvandyke@vessoil.com 
Dan Windholz, djwindholz@yahoo.com 
Craig Pangbum,craigp@tcmfg.com 
William Bowman, bowmanoil@ruraltel.net 
Donald Bowman, bowmanoil@ruraltel.net 
Terry Galloway, 4tgalloway@gmail.com 
James Mietchen, kansascrudeinc@gmail.com 
Jim Henkle, jhenkle2016@yahoo.com 
T. C. Knowles, cknowles@riveroil.com 
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Todd Moore, kiowagas@sbcglobal.net 
Jonathan Freiden. jfreiden@me.com 
Vince Coble, oilman111@sbcglobal.net 
Sam Mays III, MAYSOIL.SAM@GMAIL.COM 
Pam Smith, pksmith1@cox.net 
W.R. Williams, wrwep@hotmail.com 
Mitch Lyon, Southstaroil@yahoo.com 
Matthew Stewart, mstew3@prodigy.net 
Martin Werner, iae@helmut.ca 
David Stackley, davestackley@yahoo.com 
Deb Ballard, dballard@coltenergyinc.com 
Steven Leis, wococat@gmail.com 
A Blaine Hanks, gateres@aol.com 
David Farthing, rivers3@outlook.com> 
R. R. Abderhalden, rabderhalden@rra.kscoxmail.com 
John Elmore, elmoreP7@yahoo.com 
Steve A. Becker, sabecker79@yahoo.com 
Mahesh Chhabra, mahesh.chhabra@gmail.com 
Robert Housel, rdhousel@yahoo.com 
Jean Stoudt, heathersuggs2003@gmail.com 
Ken Walker, ken.solee@yahoo.com 
Angela Wall, brandonrudkin@yahoo.com 
Kathleen Svitak, rsvitak@tctelco.net 
Jim Snyder, lfsnyder@gmail.com 
Don Short, donshort55@hotmail.com 
Bruce Satterthwaite, bruce crownenergy@yahoo.com 
Todd Miller, ttagbm@yahoo.com 
Richard Williams, rwilliams@kcc.ks.gov 
Ron Schmidtberger, cropguy@ruraltel.net 
Raymond Gilbert, rgilbert@entransco.com 
Gus and Annie Myers, Myersanniemae@gmail.com 

Michael Smith 
2403 7 Chase Rd. 
Cherryyale, KS 67335 

Robert Bowers 
Millennium Oil & Gas, Inc. 
PO Box 70 
Dexter, KS 67038 

Garth & Amy Moon 
16512 14pt Rd. 
Winfield, KS 67156 

George Moon 
218 W Excelsior St. 
Excelsior Springs, MO 64024 
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Troy Woolsoncroft 
Kansas Energy Resources, LLC 
24874 Linwood Road 
Lawrence, KS 66044 

John Hemphill 
Hemphill, LLC 
1305 N. Louisville Avenue 
Tulsa, OK 74115 

Donald C. Clark dba CF A Oil Company 
POBox252 
Bonner Springs, KS 66012-0252 

James R. Perkin 
Perkins Oil Enterprises, Inc. 
PO Box 707 
Howard, KS 67349-0707 

E & B Natural Resources 
Jerry Wirtz, Production Superintendent 
E & B Natural Resources Management Corp. 
2501 280th Ave. 
Hays, KS 67601 

Carolyn Koehn 
2241 Moccasin Road 
Galva KS 67443-8842 
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Isl Sally Conn 
Executive Secretary 




